Group to report a sensitivity to net interest income in line with the previous
reading. By contrast, in the event of a reduction in interest rates the loss that
would be incurred by Mediobanca, of €6.5m, would partly be offset by the
profits that would be earned by Compass (€3.8m) and CheBanca! (€0.2m).

A positive, 100 basis-point shock on the discounted value of future
cash flows from Mediobanca’s banking book would generate a €40.2m
reduction, reflecting the duration of its funding which continues to exceed
that of its loan and bond books. The same trend is also seen for Compass
and CheBanca!, with reductions of €89.5m and €133m respectively. A
reduction in interest rates, conversely, would generate increases in all three
companies, of €20.8m, €89.4m and €82.2m accordingly. At Group level both
scenarios, duly contemplated in the operating regulations, remained within
the set limits at 7.5% (net interest income sensitivity (including trading
book)/regulatory capital) and 15% (economic value sensitivity/regulatory
capital).

146  Interim Report for the six months ended 31 December 2012

The data described above are summarized in the following table:

data at 31/12/12 (€m) Banking Book

Mediobanca SpA cheBanca! compass

Net interest income sensitivity  + 100 bps  (7.9)  (3.5)  (0.8)

 - 100 bps  (6.4)  0.2  3.9

Discounted value of future cash flows sensitivity  + 100 bps  (40.2)  (133.0)  (89.6)

 - 100 bps  20.8  82.2  89.4

Hedging

Hedges transactions are used to cover risk by neutralizing potential losses on
a given asset or liability due to volatility in a specific financial risk factor, such as
interest rates, exchange rates, credit or other risk factors, via gains that may be
obtained on a hedging instrument offsetting the changes in either the fair value
or cash flows deriving from them. For fair value hedges in particular, the Group’s
objective is to minimize the financial risk on interest rates, bringing the interest-
bearing exposure in line with the Euribor rate (generally 3 months).1

B. Fair value hedges